

## 44 VICTORIA.

## CHAP. 34.

## An Act to incorporate "The Montreal Board of Trade and Exchange."

[Assented to 21st March, 1881.]

WHEREAS Frederick William Henshaw, the President Preamble. of the Montreal Board of Trade, and Robert Esdaile, the late President of the Montreal Corn Exchange Association, and Alexander Mitchell, now the President of the Montreal Corn Exchange Association, have, by their petition, represented that the Corporation known as the Montreal Board of Trade and the Corporation known as the Montreal Corn Exchange Association are desirous of uniting under one Corporation; and whereas it is expedient to grant their prayer: Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows :---

1. The said corporation known as the Montreal Board of Incorpora-Trade and the said corporation known as the Montreal Corn tion. Exchange Association shall be and they are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by and under the name Corporate of "The Montreal Board of Trade and Exchange." name.

2. The said Corporation shall have the same rights, Corporation powers, and privileges as are now held by and vested in the to have the said Montreal Board of Trade and Montreal Corn Exchange now held by Association; which said rights, powers and privileges are the two cor-portions are hereby preserved to and vested in the said Corporation malgamated. hereby created.

3. The President and Council of the Board of Trade, and First memthe President and Committee of Management of the Corn bers of the Exchange Association shall be the Council of the Corporation hereby created until a new Council shall be elected in their place; and the Council hereby appointed shall, until VOL 11-11 such